BILL NO: し
INTRODUCED:

BY:

ENACTED:

ORDINANCE NO.:1261

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MONESSEN, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING ORDINANCE 1248, CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 20 ARTICLE III, ENACTED BY CITY COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2021, REGARDING THE ACCEPTANCE OF PARTIAL PAYMENT FOR PROPERTY TAXES AND ANY OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENTS

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Monessen enacted Ordinance 1248 on September 14, 2021 preventing the partial payments for property taxes, garbage fees and any other miscellaneous payments; and

WHEREAS, City Council has determined it is in the best interest of City residents to provide flexible payment options inclusive of partial payments; and

WHEREAS, City Council understands that if it intends on accepting payment plans for City real estate taxes it will have to enact an ordinance in accordance with the Pennsylvania Local Tax Collection Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by Council of the City of Monessen and it is hereby ordained and enacted as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance 1248 Repealed.

Ordinance 1248, codified as Chapter 20 Article III and enacted on September 14, 2021 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 2. Repealer.

It is the intention of the City Council of the City of Monessen that all ordinances that are in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. Further, any ordinance not specifically mentioned in this ordinance that is not in conflict with this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall be in effect ten (10) days after enactment.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED on this 8th day of December, 2022.

ATTEST:

Ron Mozer Mayor